

Court No. - 75

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 2153 of 1986

Appellant :- Sayed Mohd. Jafri

Respondent :- State

Counsel for Appellant :- S.J. Yadav, Sudhir Kumar Srivastava

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Vikas Budhwar, J.

The appeal is of the year 1986 and the matter is taken up in the revised list which has been listed under the caption of oldest pending cases in the High Court, for priority hearing.

Though the name of Sri S.J. Yadav and Sri Sudhir Kumar Srivastava, learned counsel for the applicant is shown in the cause list but none appears on behalf of the appellant.

Office report dated 17.09.2022 reads as under:

"In compliance of Hon'ble Court's order dated 17.08.2022, a letter was sent to CJM Jaunpur for its compliance, but no report has been received till date.

The case is put up for orders."

The office report dated 30.07.2025 reads as under:

"It is humbly submitted that a letter dated 28.06.2025 kept at flag 'X' has been sent to the CJM Jaunpur for current living status of the appellant/s.

No report has been received till date.

The case is put up for orders."

Office to communicate the order to the CJM concerned for compliance.

List on 03.09.2025.

Order Date :- 31.7.2025

C. MANI